
The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 21st Revised Page 2-23 
 CANCELS 20th Revised Page 2-23 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

2.11 Types of Rates and Charges 
 
This section contains information pertaining to the different types of rates 
and charges in this tariff. 
 
2.11.1 Monthly Rates (MR) 
 
Flat recurring rates that apply each month, or fraction thereof, that a 
service or specific rate element is provided.  For billing purposes, each 
month is considered to have 30 days. 
 
2.11.1.1 Optional Payment Plans (OPPs) 
 
A. Description 
 

An Optional Payment Plan (OPP) is a provision that allows a customer to 
select specific Special and Switched Access Services over a selected 
commitment period or term.  Special Access DS3 (High Capacity 44.736 Mbps) 
Service is available with OPPs of 1, 3 and 5 year terms.  Switched Access 
DS3 (High Capacity 44.736 Mbps) Service is available with OPPs of 3 and 5 
year terms.  Multichannel Video Service(1) is available with an OPP of a 3 
year term.  All other services are available with OPPs of 1, 3 and 5 year 
terms.  During the effective term, rate decreases will automatically be 
applied to the monthly payments for the remaining months of the OPP.  
Monthly rates for services installed under this arrangement will not be 
subject to Telephone Company-initiated rate increases.  Rate changes due 
to zone restructures will flow through to the affected rate elements. 

 
 The following services are offered under an OPP: 
 
 (1) DS3 (High Capacity 44.736 Mbps) Service rates and charges which apply 

to services billed under an OPP are set forth in 6.3.1 and 7.16.4, 
following. 

 
 (2) DS1 (High Capacity 1.544 Mbps) Services offered under an OPP will 

have monthly rates reduced by a fixed percentage for the Entrance 
Facility, Channel Termination, Direct Trunked Transport, Mileage and 
DS1-VG Multiplexer rate elements as set forth in 6.3.1 and 7.16.4 
following.  The amount of the discount percentage differs based on 
the length of the commitment period selected by the customer, as 
ollows: 
 

    1 Year            5% 
    3 Year           15% 
    5 Year           25% 
 
 (3) Fractional DS1 service rates and charges which apply to services 

billed under an OPP are set forth in 7.16.4 following. 
 
 (4) Digital Data Service (DDS) 56 Kbps and 64 Kbps rates and charges 

which apply to a service billed under an OPP are set forth in 7.15.4. 
 
(1) Effective August 25, 2011, MVS is no longer available to new customers. There is no change 

for existing customers.  
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 21st Revised Page 2-23.1 
 CANCELS 20th Revised Page 2-23.1 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 
2.11 Types of Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
2.11.1.1 Optional Payment Plans (OPPs) (Cont'd) 
 
 (3) Fractional DS1 service rates and charges which apply to services 

billed under an OPP are set forth in 7.16.4 following. 
 
 (4) Digital Data Service (DDS) 56 Kbps and 64 Kbps rates and charges 

which apply to a service billed under an OPP are set forth in 7.15.4. 
 

(5) Multichannel Video Service (1) rates and charges which apply to a 
service billed under an OPP are set forth in 2.12.4. 

 
(6) Internet Network Access Service (INAS) rates and charges which apply   

  to service billed under an OPP are set forth in 22.6.   
 

(7) DS1 (High Capacity 1.544 Mbps) Collocation Transport Services offered    
under an OPP will have monthly rates reduced by a fixed percentage 
for the Inter/Intra Office(Fixed and Per Mile) as set forth in 
7.16.4.  The amount of the discount percentage differs based on the 
length of the commitment period selected by the customer, as follows: 

 
  1 Year              5% 
  3 Year             15% 
  5 Year   25% 
  

Customers subscribing to an OPP will be subject to nonrecurring charges as 
set forth in 6.3.1, 7.15.4, 7.16.4, and 22.6 for installation and in 2.11.5 
C & D for rearrangements of services covered by the plan.  Nonrecurring 
charges will not be spread over an OPP term.  If the customer subscribes to 
an OPP on an existing service and requests no other changes to the service, 
no nonrecurring charge will apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(1) Effective August 25, 2011, MVS is no longer available to new customers. There is no change 
for existing customers.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.  
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2.11 Types of Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

2.11.1.1 Optional Payment Plans (OPPs) (Cont'd) 
 

D. DS1 OPP Portability Commitment 
 

DS1 OPP Portability Commitment provides a customer the 
ability to establish a regional volume commitment in the 
form of DS1 Channel Terminations and receive a waiver on DS1 
OPP Termination Liability, as described in 2.11.1.1 (B), 
during the life of the Portability Commitment.  The 
Portability Commitment will consist of a Commitment Level 
(CL), as described below, and has terms of 3-years or 5-
years. The Portability Commitment cannot be renewed.  
Customers may purchase Special Access DS1 service under DS1 
OPP terms of 3 or 5 years and have the associated Channel 
Terminations count towards the CL.  All installation 
nonrecurring charges will be billed as applicable as 
described in Section 2.11.1.1(A). 
 
Following are the terms and conditions associated with the 
DS1 OPP Portability Commitment: 

 
(1) Customer commits to a 3-year or 5-year Commitment Level 

(CL) that is reviewed by the Telephone Company on a 
monthly basis.  The initial monthly CL is calculated by 
the Telephone Company and is the total of all Special 
Access DS1 Channel Terminations in-service for the most 
current month in which Telephone Company billing data is 
available. The initial monthly CL will consist of all 
Special Access DS1 Channel Terminations, including those 
on Month-to-Month terms and other term pricing plans.  
The effective date of the Portability Commitment will be 
the first day of the month immediately following the 
month in which the customer provides written 
notification of their participation into the program; 
and 

  
(2) Customer must have a minimum of 40 DS1 Channel 

Terminations in-service each month and at least 80% of 
the CL under a 3 or 5 year DS1 OPP each month; and 

 
(3) Each month, the total number of 3 and 5 Year DS1 OPP 

Channel Terminations for the previous month will be 
calculated and measured against the corresponding 
monthly CL; 

 
(a) If the total number of Channel Terminations, as 

calculated above, is between 80% and 124% of the CL, 
no other charges will apply for the previous month. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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2.11 Types of Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

2.11.1.1 Optional Payment Plans (OPPs) (Cont'd) 
 

D. DS1 OPP Portability Commitment (Cont’d) 
 

(5) If the customer elects to terminate the DS1 OPP 
Portability Commitment or elects to decrease the CL 
prior to the 3-year or 5-year commitment, Termination 
Liabilities will apply. Termination Liability is 
calculated as the decreased number of Channel 
Terminations multiplied by the lowest prevailing Zone 1 
Month-to-Month DS1 recurring Channel Termination rate 
multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term 
of the Portability Commitment. 

 
EXAMPLE #3: Customer C has a CL equal to 1,000 Channel 
Terminations. In Month 10 of the 36-month Portability 
Commitment, Customer C elects to Decrease the CL by 50 
Channel Terminations. The Terminations Liability 
Associated with the decrease is equal to: 
 
(50 Channel Terminations) X (26 months remaining) X 
(lowest prevailing Zone 1 Month-to-Month recurring Rate) 

 
E. Additions of Service 

 
When a customer with an existing OPP wishes to increase the 
number of services of the same type between the same two 
locations, it has the following options: 

 
(1) Subscribe to the additional services under standard 

rates. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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2.11 Types of Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

2.11.1.1 Optional Payment Plans (OPPs) (Cont'd) 
 
E. Additions of Service (Cont’d) 

 
(2) Subscribe to the additional services under a separate 

OPP at the then effective OPP rate. 
 
(3) Cancel the existing OPP and include both the existing 

and the additional services under a new OPP for a 
commitment period equal to or longer than the original 
period.  No termination charges apply to such 
cancellation. 

 
F. Extension of Commitment Period 
 

A customer may, at any time prior to the expiration of the 
selected commitment period for an existing OPP or month to 
month plan, change to an OPP with a longer commitment period 
at the then effective OPP rates. No termination liability 
charges will apply for any services extended under the 
longer commitment period.  The monthly rates applicable for 
the longer commitment period will apply effective with the 
customer's next bill day following the request for the 
change.          
       

G. Rate Regulations 
 

Where an OPP is requested coincident with the connection of 
new service, it will be effective with the establishment of 
service.   
 
Where an OPP is requested on existing service, the effective 
date will be the date negotiated with the customer. 

 
At the end of its selected commitment period, the customer 
will have the option of subscribing to any then effective 
OPP or of retaining the service under the standard rates in 
effect at that time.   
 
If the customer does not notify the Telephone Company of its 
choice prior to the expiration of the commitment period, 
standard monthly rates will be applied upon expiration of 
the commitment period.* 
 
If the customer does not choose one of the preceding options 
prior to the expiration date of the commitment period, 
monthly extension rates will be applied upon expiration of 
the commitment period. 

 
* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 

19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 

 

 

 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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7.15 Digital Data Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.15.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
B.  Channel Mileage - Monthly Rates (USOC 1L5XX) 
 
       DA1 (2.4 kbps)       DA2 (4.8 kbps)_  
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $47.00  $1.80   $47.00 $1.80 
 
 
 
       DA3 (9.6 kbps)       DA4 (56.0 kbps___ 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $26.27 $l.80 $37.22 $1.80 
 
 
 
       DA6 (64.0 kbps)__ 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None 
 Over  0    $47.00 $1.80  
 
 
 
    Optional Payment Plans: 
 
     1 Year  
 
       DA4 (56.0 kbps)___    A6 (64.0 kbps)___ 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $25.00 $1.00 $25.00 $1.00 
 
 
     3 Year  
 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $15.00 $0.80 $15.00 $0.80 
 
 
     5 Year  
 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $10.00 $0.70 $10.00 $0.70 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

7.16.4 Rates and Charges General Description 
 

This section contains the specific regulations governing the 
rates and charges, which apply to High Capacity Services. 
 
DS3 High Capacity Service is available under a month-to-month*, 
one, three or five-year billing period as described in 7.16.4(A), 
following.   
 
DS1 and DS3 Services are subject to zone pricing.  Rates for 
three rate zones have been established pursuant to the Federal 
Communications Commissions Report and Order in the Matter of 
Expanded Interconnection with Local Telephone Company Facilities, 
CC Docket No. 91-141, adopted September 17, 1992 and released 
October 17, 1992. 
 
Each Central Office has been assigned to one of three pricing 
zones.  The pricing zone for each central office is identified in 
NECA FCC Tariff No. 4. 

 
(A) DS3 High Capacity Service Rate Description 

 
Monthly Extension Rates 
 
Monthly extension rates are charges that the customer may 
elect to be converted to at the end of their 1, 3 or  
5-year billing period, until a new billing period is selected 
or service is disconnected.  Monthly extension rates are only 
available once the term plan has expired. 

 
(1) DS3 High Capacity Service Billing Period 

 
The billing period establishes the amount of time that 
rates for a service are stabilized by the Telephone 
Company. 
 
The following billing periods are available for DS3 High 
Capacity Services and associated optional features and 
functions: 

 
- Month-to-Month* 
- Monthly Extension Rate 
- 1 Year 
- 3 Year 
- 5 Year  

 
At the expiration of the billing period, the customer 
will have the option of subscribing to one of the 
following options: 
 
(a) Elect to renew the service for a new 1, 3 or 5 year 

billing period, at rates and charges currently in 
effect. 

(b) Elect to be converted to monthly extension rates.  
(c) Elect to disconnect the service upon expiration of 

the billing period. 
* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 

19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits.  
 
 
 

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 
material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

7.16.4 Rates and Charges General Description (Cont’d) 
 

(A) DS3 High Capacity Service Rate Description (Cont’d) 
 

(1) DS3 High Capacity Service Billing Period (Cont’d) 
 

If the customer does not choose one of the preceding 
options prior to the expiration date of the commitment 
period, monthly extension rates will be applied upon 
expiration of the commitment period.   
 
Option (a) as described preceding is available to 
customers if the term plans remain in effect and are not 
grandfathered.  If the term plans are grandfathered and 
the service expires, absent customer notification, the 
customers expired service will be converted to monthly 
extension rates upon expiration. 
 
Nonrecurring charges are not applicable for services 
renewed, as long as the same number of DS3s are renewed.  
Any change in the number of DS3s will incur the 
appropriate nonrecurring charges. 

 
The customer must provide the Telephone Company with a 
written notice of intent to extend the DS3 billing period 
no later than one month prior to the expiration of the 
service period. 

 
An existing DS3 under a 1 or 3 year billing period may be 
converted to a DS3 under a longer term 3 or 5 year 
billing period without termination liabilities, provided 
that: 

 
(a) the expiration date for the new term agreement is 

beyond the end of the original term agreement,  
 
(b) the converted DS3 must be based upon the prevailing 

rates, 
 
(c) the customer maintains the same or greater number of 

DS3 circuits under the new billing period, and 
 
(d) No lapse in service occurs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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7.16  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
A. Standard Channel Termination  
 Per point of termination 
    Monthly Nonrecurring 
  USOC Rate    Charge    
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $150.00 $574.00 
 Zone 2 $157.00 $574.00 
 Zone 3 $165.17  $574.00 
 Grandfathered OPP** $157.00 $600.00 
 
     
   1 YR-OPP Plan*†  
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $142.50 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $149.15 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $156.91 $574.00 
  Grandfathered OPP** $149.15 $600.00 
 
    3 YR-OPP Plan*†  
    
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $127.50 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $133.45 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $140.39 $574.00 
  Grandfathered OPP** $133.45 $600.00 
 
    5 YR-OPP Plan*†   
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $112.50 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $117.75 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $123.88 $574.00 
  Grandfathered OPP** $117.75 $600.00 
 
     Monthly 
      Rate 
 - Retermination to Expanded  NRBK1      N/A $189.00 
   Interconnection DS1 
   cross-connect 
 
* Rate regulations applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1 
** Rate Regulations for Grandfathered OPP rates in Section 2.11.1.1 (H) apply 
 until the term expires, or the rate equals or exceeds Zone 2 rates. 
† DS1 Optional Payment Plan 1,3 and 5 year rates are calculated as a percentage discount of the 

monthly rate as specified in Section 2.11.1.1A(2). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.  
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7.16  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
A. Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
 Per point of termination 
      Monthly Nonrecurring 
   USOC     Rate      Charge    
 
     5 Yr Plan* 
 Fractional DS1 (128 Kbps)  TZ4TX  
  Zone 1    $112.50 $600.00    
  Zone 2     $117.75 $600.00    
  Zone 3     $124.05 $600.00    
       
 Fractional DS1 (256 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $112.50 $600.00    
  Zone 2     $117.75 $600.00    
  Zone 3     $124.05 $600.00    
       
 Fractional DS1 (384 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $112.50 $600.00    
  Zone 2     $117.75 $600.00    
  Zone 3     $124.05 $600.00   
 
 Fractional DS1 (512 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $112.50 $600.00    
  Zone 2     $117.75 $600.00    
  Zone 3     $124.05 $600.00   
 
 Fractional DS1 (768 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $112.50 $600.00    
  Zone 2     $117.75 $600.00    
  Zone 3     $124.05 $600.00   
 
     Monthly       Nonrecurring 
   USOC     Rate      Charge    
 
 DS1C (3.152 Mbps)  TWT++     ICB     ICB 
 
 DS2 (6.312 Mbps)  TWT++     ICB     ICB 
 
ICB Rates and charges are filed in Section 16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Rate regulations applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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7.16  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
A. Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
 Per point of termination 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 
 USOC - TZ4BX 
   Monthly Nonrecurring 
   Rate(*)(***)    Charge    
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1 $2,400.00  $1,250.00 
 Zone 2 $2,500.00 $1,250.00 
 Zone 3 $1,916.04  $1,250.00 
 
   Monthly  
   Extension  
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1 $2,400.00   
 Zone 2 $2,500.00  
 Zone 3 $2,600.00   
 
 1 YR Plan  
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1  $2,100.00  $1,250.00 
  Zone 2  $2,200.00  $1,250.00 
 Zone 3 $2,300.00  $1,250.00 
 
    3 YR Plan**  
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1  $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
  Zone 2  $1,025.00 $1,000.00 
  Zone 3  $1,125.00  $1,000.00 
  Grandfathered OPP† $1,150.00 $1,775.37 
 
    5 YR Plan**   
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1  $  900.00 $0 
  Zone 2  $  950.00 $0 
  Zone 3  $  975.00 $0 
  Grandfathered OPP† $1,025.00  $1,775.37 
 
      Monthly 
 - Retermination to Expanded  NRBK3      N/A $  242.00 
   Interconnection DS3 
   cross-connect 
 
  * Minimum period of twelve months applies as specified in Section 2.10.1 F. 

 ** Rate regulations applicable to the three and five year Optional Payment 

 Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 

*** This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 19, 

2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
  † Rate Regulations for Grandfathered OPP in Section 2.11.1.1 (H) apply until the term expires, 

or the rate equals or exceeds Zone 2 rates. 
 

 

 

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 
material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

B. Channel Mileage - USOC-1YBAX                                                 
 

DS1* (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 1 
Mileage  
Band___     Fixed                               Per Mile_____________   

  1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 1 YR 3 YR  5 YR 
  OPP**† OPP**† OPP**†(1) OPP**† OPP**† OPP**† 
Monthly Plan Plan  Plan  Monthly Plan Plan Plan   

0 None None  None   None          None None  None  None  
Over  0 $60.00  $57.00 $51.00 $45.00 $16.00   $15.20   $13.60 $12.00 

 
 

DS1* (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 2 
Mileage  
Band___ ___       Fixed            Per Mile____________    

  1 YR 3 YR 5 YR  1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
   OPP**† OPP**† OPP**†(1)  OPP**† OPP**† OPP**† 
Monthly Plan Plan   Plan Monthly Plan  Plan   Plan 

0 None None   None    None   None None  None   None  
Over  0 $65.00   $61.75 $55.25   $48.75 $17.00   $16.15   $14.45  $12.75 

 
 

DS1* (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 3 
Mileage 
Band___ __________Fixed ______       Per Mile_________________    

  1 YR 3 YR 5 YR  1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
   OPP**† OPP**† OPP**†(1)  OPP**† OPP**† OPP**† 
Monthly Plan Plan   Plan Monthly Plan  Plan   Plan 

0 None None   None      None   None None  None   None  
Over  0 $70.00  $66.50    $59.50    $52.50 $17.88(R)$16.99(R) $15.20(R)$13.41(R) 

    
 
 

DS1* (1.544 Mbps) - Grandfathered OPP**† 
Mileage 
Band___             Fixed ______       Per Mile_________________    

  1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
   OPP** OPP** OPP**(1)  OPP** OPP** OPP  
Monthly Plan Plan   Plan Monthly Plan Plan   Plan 

0 None  None  None    None   None  None  None    None  
Over  0 $65.00   $77.90 $55.25   $48.75    $17.00   $19.00 $14.45   $12.75     

 
 
 
* Rate regulations applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 
 
** Rate Regulations for Grandfathered OPP rates in Section 2.11.1.1 (H) apply until the term 

expires, or the rate equals or exceeds Zone 2 rates. 
 
† DS1 Optional Payment Plan 1,3 and 5 year rates are calculated as a percentage discount of the 

monthly rate as specified in Section 2.11.1.1A(2). 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 2nd Revised Page 7-70.1 
 CANCELS 1st Revised Page 7-70.1 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

7.16  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
B. Channel Mileage - Fractional DS1 - USOC - 1YBTX (Cont'd) 
 3 Yr Plan* 
 Fractional DS1 (128Kbps) Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1 0 None None 
  Over 0 30.00 8.75  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 35.00 9.10  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 40.00 9.45  
 Fractional DS1 (256Kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0 30.00  8.75   
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 35.00  9.10  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 40.00  9.45  

Fractional DS1 (384Kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  30.00  8.75  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 35.00  9.10  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 40.00  9.45  
 

Fractional DS1 (512Kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  30.00  8.75  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 35.00  9.10  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 40.00  9.45  
  

Fractional DS1 (768Kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  30.00  8.75  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 35.00  9.10  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 40.00  9.45  
 5 Yr Plan* 
 Fractional DS1 (128Kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  27.50 8.60  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 32.50 8.95  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 37.50 9.30  
 
* Rate regulations applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 
 

 

 

 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 6th Revised Page 7-71 
 CANCELS 5th Revised Page 7-71 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

7.16  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
B. Channel Mileage - Fractional DS1 - USOC - 1YBTX (Cont'd) 
 
    5 Yr Plan* 

 Fractional DS1 (256Kbps) Mileage Bands 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  27.50  8.60  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 32.50  8.95  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 37.50  9.30  
 
 Fractional DS1 (384Kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  27.50  8.60  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 32.50  8.95  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 37.50  9.30  

 
Fractional DS1 (512Kbps) 

 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  27.50  8.60  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 32.50  8.95  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 37.50  9.30 
 

Fractional DS1 (768Kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  27.50  8.60  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 32.50  8.95  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 37.50  9.30 
 
DS1C (3.152 Mbps)  ICB ICB 
DS1C (6.312 Mbps)  ICB ICB 
 
ICB rates and charges are filed in Section 16. 
 
 
 
* Rate regulations applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 18th Revised Page 7-72 
 CANCELS 17th Revised Page 7-72 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
B. Channel Mileage (Cont'd) 
 DS3-USOC-1YBBX 
 
DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 1 
 Fixed_____   Per 
Mile__________  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate*(1) Extension Plan Rate*(1) Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0 $750.00 $750.00 $650.00 $80.00 $80.00 $70.00
  
 
 3 YR** 5 YR**(2)  3 YR** 5 YR** 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan 
 0 None  None   None None 
Over  0 $450.00 $400.00 $50.00 $24.00  
 
  
DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 2 
 Fixed_____   Per 
Mile__________  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate*(1) Extension Plan Rate*(1) Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0 $845.00 $845.00 $700.00 $87.00 $87.00 $75.00
  
 
 3 YR** 5 YR**(2)  3 YR** 5 YR** 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan 
 0 None  None   None None 
Over  0 $475.00 $425.00 $55.00 $29.00  
 
  
DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 3 
 Fixed_____   Per Mile______  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate*(1) Extension Plan Rate*(1) Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0  $491.01(R)  $825.00 $750.00  $ 90.00 $ 90.00 $80.00
   
 
 3 YR** 5 YR**(2)  3 YR** 5 YR** 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan 
 0 None  None   None None 
Over  0  $500.00 $445.50 $60.00 $34.00  
 
* Minimum period of twelve months applies as specified in Section 2.10.1 F. 
** Rate regulations applicable to the three and five year Optional Payment Plans are defined in 

Section 2.11.1.1. 
(1) This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, 

December 19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 5th Revised Page 7-73 
 CANCELS 4th Revised Page 7-73 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 
7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
B. Channel Mileage (Cont'd) 
 DS3-USOC-1YBBX 
 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Grandfathered OPP† 
 
    Fixed ______  Per Mile__________ 
    3 YR** 5 YR**   3 YR** 5 YR** 
   Monthly* Plan Plan   Monthly* Plan  Plan__ 
        0 None  None None None None None 
  Over  0  None  $600.00 $550.00 None $75.00(I) $45.00 
 
 
 
      Fixed  Per Mile 
 DS4 (274.176 Mbps)   ICB    ICB 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

ICB rates and charges are filed in Section 16. 

 
* Minimum period of twelve months applies as specified in Section 2.10.1 F. 
** Rate regulations applicable to the three and five year Optional Payment 
 Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 
 † Rate Regulations for Grandfathered OPP rates in Section 2.11.1.1 (H) apply 
 until the term expires, or the rate equals or exceeds Zone 2 rates. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 8th Revised Page 7-75 
 CANCELS 7th Revised Page 7-75 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
C. Optional Features and Functions 
 
 Multiplexing 
 Per arrangement 
     Monthly Nonrecurring 
    USOC _Rate__ ___Charge___ 
 DS4 to DS1 MXA++ ICB  None 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 USOC  Rate*(1) Charge 
 DS3 to DS1 QM3XX  
 
  Zone 1 $775.00 None 
   Zone 2 $825.00 None 
   Zone 3 $875.00 None 
 
 
 Monthly  
  USOC  Extension  
  Zone 1 $775.00  
   Zone 2 $825.00  
   Zone 3 $875.00  
 
 
 1 Year Plan 
 Zone 1 $650.00  None 
 Zone 2 $700.00  None 
 Zone 3 $750.00  None 
 
 
   3 Year Plan** 
  Zone 1 $475.00  None 
   Zone 2 $500.00  None 
   Zone 3 $525.00  None 
   Grandfathered OPP† $517.00 None 
 
 
   5 Year Plan** 
  Zone 1 $450.00 None 
   Zone 2 $475.00  None 
   Zone 3 $500.00  None 
   Grandfathered OPP† $507.00 None 
 
ICB rates and charges are filed in Section 16. 
 
 * Minimum period of twelve months applies as specified in Section 2.10.1 F. 
** Rate regulations applicable to the three and five year Optional Payment 
 Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 
 † Rate Regulations for Grandfathered OPP rates in Section 22.11.1.1 (H) apply 
 until the term expires, or the rate equals or exceeds Zone 2 rates. 
(1)  This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 

19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 7th Revised Page 7-76 
 CANCELS 6th Revised Page 7-76 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

7.16 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
7.16.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
C. Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
 
 Multiplexing (Cont'd) 
 Per arrangement 
      Monthly  Nonrecurring 
    USOC   Rate     Charge    
 
 DS2 to DS1 MXD++  ICB      None 
  
 DS1C to DS1 MXH++  ICB      None  
  
 DS1 to Voice*† QMVXX  Monthly 
       Rate 
    Zone 1  $250.00      None 
    Zone 2  $250.00       None 
    Zone 3  $250.00       None 
    Grandfathered OPP** $205.00      None 
 
       1 Year-OPP Plan***† 
     Zone 1  $237.50    None 
     Zone 2  $237.50    None 
     Zone 3  $237.50    None 
    Granfathered OPP** $194.75  None 
        
       3 Year-OPP Plan***† 
     Zone 1  $212.50    None 
     Zone 2  $212.50    None 
     Zone 3  $212.50    None 
    Granfathered OPP** $212.50    None 
 
       5 Year-OPP Plan***† 
     Zone 1  $187.50    None 
     Zone 2  $187.50    None 
     Zone 3  $187.50   None 
    Grandfathered OPP** $187.50    None 
 

ICB rates and charges are filed in Section 16. 

 
* A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a Digital Data or Program Audio Service.  
** Rate Regulations for Grandfathered OPP rates in Section 22.11.1.1 (H) apply until the term 

expires, or the rate equals or exceeds Zone 2 rates. 
*** Rates applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1.  
† DS1 Optional Payment Plan 1,3 and 5 year rates are calculated as a percentage  discount of the 

monthly rate as specified in Section 2.11.1.1A(2). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 15th Revised Page 7-80.1 
 CANCELS 14th Revised Page 7-80.1 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

7.16  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd)  
 
7.16.4  Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
 D.  Collocation Transport                                              
 Nonrecurring 
                              Monthly Rate Charges 
 1.544 Mbps  USOC Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt. Addl Ckt. 
   
  Monthly   (1H48S) $60.00 $16.00 
 (NRMCA) $600.00  
 (NRMCB)  $600.00 
    
 1 Year-OPP*† (1H48S) $57.00  $15.20 
  (NRMCA) $600.00 
 (NRMCB) $600.00 
 
 3 Year-OPP*† (1H48S) $51.00 $13.60 
 (NRMCA) $600.00 
 (NRMCB) $600.00 
 
 5 Year-OPP*† (1H48S) $45.00 $12.00 
 (NRMCA) $600.00 
 (NRMCB) $600.00                
 Nonrecurring 
                                   Charges 
          44.736 Mbps USOC Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt.   Addl Ckt. 
        
   Monthly**  (1H48S) $845.00  $87.00   
 (NRMCA)  $1,250.00 
 (NRMCB) $1,250.00 
 
 Monthly (1H48S) $845.00  $87.00   
 Extension (NRMCA)   
 (NRMCB)  
  
 1 Year-OPP (1H48S) $650.00 $70.00 
 (NRMCA) $1,700.00 
 (NRMCB) $1,700.00  
 
 3 Year-OPP* (1H48S) $450.00 $50.00 
 (NRMCA) $1,000.00 
 (NRMCB) $1,000.00 
 
 5 Year-OPP* (1H48S) $400.00 $24.00  
 (NRMCA) $ 0 
 (NRMCB) $ 0 
 
 
*  Rate Regulations applicable to the Optional Payment Plans are defined in Section 2.11.1.1. 
†   DS1 Optional Payment Plan 1,3 and 5 year rates are calculated as a percentage discount of the 

monthly rate as specified in Section 2.11.1.1A(2). 
**  This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 

19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 5th Revised Page 24-22 
 CANCELS 4th Revised Page 24-22 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service 
 
   Monthly Nonrecurring 
  USOC  Rate      Charge 
(A) Channel Terminations 
 Per point of termination 
 - DA1  (2.4 kbps) T6ECS $86.25   $550.00 
 - DA2  (4.8 kbps) T6ECS $86.25   $550.00 
 - DA3  (9.6 kbps) T6ECS $86.25   $550.00 
 - DA4  (56.0 kbps) T6ECS $120.75   $550.00 
 - DA6  (64.0 kbps) T6ECS $120.75   $550.00 
 
 Nonrecurring 
 Optional Payment Plans  1 Year  3 Year   5 Year  Charge 
 
    - DA4  (56.0 kbps) T6ECS $85.00  $60.00   $55.00  $578.81 
 - DA6  (64.0 kbps) T6ECS $85.00  $60.00   $55.00  $578.81 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.  

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 5th Revised Page 24-23 
 CANCELS 4th Revised Page 24-23 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(B)  Channel Mileage - Monthly Rates (USOC 1L5XX) 
 
       DA1 (2.4 kbps)       DA2 (4.8 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $46.00 $1.78  $46.00 $1.78 
 
 
 
       DA3 (9.6 kbps)       DA4 (56.0 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $46.00 $l.78 $46.00 $1.78 
 
 
 
       DA6 (64.0 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None 
 Over  0    $46.00 $1.78 
 
 
 
 
    Optional Payment Plans: 
 

     
       DA4 (56.0 kbps)    A6 (64.0 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
 1 Year 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $25.00 $1.00 $25.00 $1.00 
 
 
 3 Year  
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $15.00 $0.80 $15.00 $0.80 
 
 
 5 Year 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $10.00 $0.70  $10.00 $0.70 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 2nd Revised Page 24-33.1 
 CANCELS 1st Revised Page 24-33.1 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(C) Channel Mileage - USOC 1YBTX (Cont'd) 
 
 5-Year Plan 
 
 Fractional DS1 (128 kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $6.65  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $6.65  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $6.65  
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $10.45  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $10.45  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $10.45  
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25 
 

Fractional DS1 (512 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25 
 

Fractional DS1 (768 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25 
 
 

 

 

 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 3rd Revised Page 24-35 
 CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 24-35 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(E) Optional Features and Functions 
 
 
 Multiplexing 
 Per arrangement 
     Monthly Nonrecurring 
    USOC Rate Charge 
 
 
 DS3 to DS1 QM3XX  

 - Monthly* 
  Zone 1 $800.00 None 
   Zone 2 $850.00 None 
   Zone 3 $900.00 None 
 

 
-Monthly Extension 

  Zone 1 $800.00  
   Zone 2 $850.00  
 Zone 3 $900.00  
 
 
  - 1-Year Plan 
  Zone 1 $650.00 None 
   Zone 2 $700.00 None 
 Zone 3 $750.00 None 
 
 

- 3-Year Plan 
  Zone 1 $500.00  None 
   Zone 2 $525.00  None 
   Zone 3 $550.00  None 
 
 

- 5-Year Plan 

  Zone 1 $450.00  None 
   Zone 2 $475.00 None 
   Zone 3 $500.00 None 
 
 
* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 19, 

2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 2nd Revised Page 24-36 
 CANCELS 1st Revised Page 24-36 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Service (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
 
(E) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
 
 
 Multiplexing (Cont'd) 
 Per arrangement 
      Monthly Nonrecurring 
    USOC   Rate    Charge    
 
 DS1 to Voice* QMVXX 
    Zone 1  $205.00     None 
    Zone 2  $205.00     None 
    Zone 3  $205.00     None 
 
 
 
 1-Year OPP Plan 
 
     Zone 1  $194.75     None 
     Zone 2  $194.75     None 
     Zone 3  $194.75     None 
 
 
 
 3-Year OPP Plan 
 
     Zone 1  $174.25     None 
     Zone 2  $174.25         None 
     Zone 3  $174.25         None 
 
 
 
 5-Year OPP Plan 
 
     Zone 1  $153.75     None 
     Zone 2  $153.75     None 
     Zone 3  $153.75     None 
 
 

* A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a Digital Data or Program Audio Service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 3rd Revised Page 24-39 
 CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 24-39 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(F) Collocation Transport 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring Charge 
 
 USOC    Fixed    Per Mile   1st Ckt.  Addl Ckt. 
  1.544 Mbps 
 Monthly (1H48S) $79.20   $19.40 
    (NRMCA)    $1,110.00 
 (NRMCB)            $615.81 
 
  1-Year OPP (1H48S) $75.24    $18.43 
      (NRMCA)      $1,110.00 
     (NRMCB)      $615.81 
 
  3-Year OPP (1H48S) $67.32 $16.49 
   (NRMCA)       $1,110.00 
   (NRMCB)      $615.81 
 
   5-Year OPP  (1H48S) $59.40 $14.55 
    (NRMCA)      $1,110.00 
     (NRMCB)      $615.81 
 
 Nonrecurring 
 Monthly   Charge 
                         USOC  Fixed   Per Mile   1st Ckt.  Addl Ckt. 
  44.736 Mbps        
  Monthly* (1H48S) $930.00  $117.00 
    (NRMCA)      $1,800.00 
   (NRMCB)      $1,800.00 
 
 Monthly (1H48S) $930.00  $117.00 
 Extension (NRMCA)       
   (NRMCB)      
 
 1-Year OPP (1H48S) $750.00  $80.00 
    (NRMCA)      $1,800.00 
   (NRMCB)      $1,800.00  
 
  3-Year OPP (1H48S) $660.00 $78.00 
   (NRMCA)      $900.00 
   (NRMCB)      $900.00 
 
  5-Year OPP (1H48S) $605.00 $74.00 
    (NRMCA)      $0 
     (NRMCB)      $0 
 
* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 

19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6.1 High Capacity Special Access Service  
 
                                
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination  
 Per point of termination 
 
 
    Monthly   Nonrecurring 
  USOC Rate       Charge 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $159.00 $574.00 
 Zone 2 $169.00 $574.00 
 Zone 3 $178.00 $574.00 
  
 
 
 1-Year OPP Plan 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $151.05 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $160.55 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $169.10 $574.00 
  
 
 
 3-Year OPP Plan 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $135.15 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $143.65 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $151.30 $574.00 
 
 
 
 5-Year OPP Plan 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $119.25 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $126.75 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $133.50 $574.00 
 
 
 - Re-termination to Expanded NRBK1 N/A      $189.00 
   Interconnection DS1 
   cross-connect 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d)                            
 

24.5.2.6.1 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 

                  
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
 Per point of termination 
 
 USOC - TZ4BX       Nonrecurring 
           Monthly       Charge    
 Monthly(1) 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1          $2,700.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 2          $2,800.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 3          $2,900.00     $1,775.37 
 Monthly Extension  
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1          $2,700.00      
 Zone 2          $2,800.00      
 Zone 3          $2,900.00      
 1-Year Plan  
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1          $2,300.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 2          $2,400.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 3          $2,500.00     $1,775.37 

3-Year Plan 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1         $1,025.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 2         $1,050.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 3         $1,150.00     $1,775.37 
 5-Year Plan  
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1  $  925.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 2  $  975.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 3  $1,000.00     $1,775.37 
 
 - Retermination to Expanded  NRBK3  N/A $  242.00 
   Interconnection DS3 
   cross-connect 

   Nonrecurring 
    USOC Charge 
 Rollover Charges: 
 Per DS1 rearrangement(2)   NRBWX 
   Zone 1       $122.18 
   Zone 2       $122.18 
   Zone 3       $122.18 

Per DS3 rearrangement NRBRK 
   Zone 1      $185.00 
   Zone 2      $185.00 
   Zone 3      $185.00 
                                   
(1)  This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after,          
    December 19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 

(2)  If a test of DS0 circuits that connect to the DS1 circuit is requested at the time         
    of rollover, then a rearrangement charge per DS0 circuit tested will apply. 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 

       
 
(B) Channel Mileage – USOC 1YBAX 
 
 
 
DS1 (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 1 
 
Mileage 
 Band Fixed Per Mile 
 
 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 
 OPP OPP OPP  OPP OPP OPP 
 Monthly Plan Plan Plan Monthly Plan Plan Plan 
 
 0 None None None None None None None None 
Over 0 $70.00 $66.50 $59.50 $52.50 $17.50 $16.63 $14.88 $13.13 
 
 
 
DS1 (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 2 
 
Mileage 
 Band Fixed Per Mile 
 
 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 
 OPP OPP OPP  OPP OPP OPP 
 Monthly Plan Plan Plan Monthly Plan Plan Plan 
 
 0 None None None None None None None None 
Over 0 $80.00 $76.00 $68.00 $60.00 $19.50 $18.53 $16.58 $14.63 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material 

filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 
2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6.1 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
                     
 
(B) Channel Mileage – USOC 1YBAX (Cont’d) 
 
 
DS1 (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 3 
 
Mileage 
 Band Fixed Per Mile 
 
 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year  1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 
 OPP OPP OPP   OPP OPP OPP 
 Monthly Plan Plan Plan Monthly Plan Plan Plan 
 
0 None None None None None None None None 
 
Over 0 $85.00 $80.75 $72.25 $63.75 $22.00 $20.90 $18.70 $16.50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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(Tx) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6.1  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
                                                                            
 
(C) Channel Mileage DS3 – USOC 1YBBX 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 1 
 
 Fixed   Per Mile  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate(1)   Extension Plan Rate(1)   Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  

Over  0 $800.00 $800.00 $650.00 $100.00 $100.00 $70.00 
 
 3 YR 5 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan  
 0 None  None None None 
Over  0 $500.00 $450.00 $60.00 $35.00 
 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 2 
 
 Fixed   Per Mile  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate(1)   Extension Plan Rate(1)   Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0 $850.00 $850.00 $700.00 $105.00 $105.00 $75.00 
 
 3 YR 5 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan  
 0 None  None None None 
Over  0 $525.00 $475.00 $65.00 $40.00 
 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 3 
 
 Fixed   Per Mile  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate(1)   Extension Plan Rate(1)   Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0 $900.00 $900.00 $750.00 $117.00 $117.00 $80.00 
 
 3 YR 5 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan 
 0 None  None None None 
Over  0 $550.00 $500.00 $70.00 $45.00 
 
             
(1) This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after,    
    December 19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 
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